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Practice and Understanding of Radioactive Source Fishing in a Large Displacement
Well in South China Sea
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( Shanghai Drilling Division of SINOPEC Offshore Oilfield Engineering Company, Shanghai 201206, China )

Abstract: A well in South China Sea had a neutron source falling accident during the drilling process. A series of treatment measures and

schemes were formulated by selecting and using special fishing tools, combining with the judgment of downhole conditions and the structural

analysis of logging tools, and the radioactive source was successfully salvaged out of the well. Based on the analysis of the process of

salvaging radioactive sources, this paper puts forward the key steps and measures of salvaging radioactive sources in large displacement

wells, and provides reference for similar complex situations in the future.
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Fig. 1 Actual drilling well structure
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Table 1 Drilling sections and drilling parameters

BRI S5
JF5 | JFBUm HEd/ tp it/ A/

( L/min ) ( L/min ) (N'm)
1 3427~3414
2 3397~3 357
3 3265~3200 | 2840~3200 | 87~105 17.6~38
4 2900~2 821
5 2 593~2390
6 1810~1715 2 650 90~105 9.5~38
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Table 2 Falling fish structure (from bottom to top)

1 | &% (PDC) |3112 1 0.29 0.29
2 | e (PD900) |228.6 1 4.19 4.48
3 HIBHARETT | 209.6 1 1.87 6.35
4 Lk | 209.6 1 2.94 9.29
R
5 (B 212.7 1 5.86 15.15
206.4 mm )
6 Jok e s 209.6 1 8.41 23.56
7 th RS 209.6| 747 | 1 6.57 | 30.13
8 TeHg ke 200 | 732 | 1 9.13 39.26
9 gfgziii 2032 67.8 | 1 10.03 | 49.29
10 BiaEsk  12032] 714 | 1 0.79 | 50.08
11 JInEE B 139.7| 80 | 7 | 66.13 | 116.21
12 BT 139.7 | 121.4 | 154 | 1456.58|1572.79
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Fig. 2 Accident treatment process
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Fig. 3 Basket tiles/milling shoes specifications selection
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